

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 77

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Tax Credit” and substitute “Governor’s Workforce Investment Board”; in the same line, strike “Contract” and substitute “Program”; strike beginning with “allowing” in line 3 down through “contract” in line 14 and substitute “requiring the Governor’s Workforce Investment Board to develop a higher education assistance program; providing for the purpose of the higher education assistance program; defining certain terms; and generally relating to requiring the Governor’s Workforce Investment Board to develop a higher education assistance program”; and strike in their entirety lines 20 through 24, inclusive, and substitute:

“BY adding to

Article - Labor and Employment

Section 11-509

Annotated Code of Maryland

(1999 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 6 and 7 and substitute:

“Article - Labor and Employment
11-509.”.

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 26 on page 2 through line 24 on page 3, inclusive, and substitute:

“(B) THE GOVERNOR’S WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD SHALL DEVELOP A HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.

(Over)

(C) THE PURPOSE OF THE HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM IS TO ASSIST BUSINESS ENTITIES AND STUDENTS OR PROSPECTIVE STUDENTS IN ENTERING INTO HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE CONTRACTS.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 26, strike beginning with the second comma through the second “2004”.